### STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF GILPIN CITY OF BLACK HAWK

**COUNCIL BILL NUMBER: CB38** 

**ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2021-38** 

TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLACK HAWK AND THE GILPIN AMBULANCE AUTHORITY REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF THE AUTHORITY'S AMBULANCES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK HAWK, GILPIN COUNTY:

Section 1. The Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Black Hawk and the Gilpin Ambulance Authority, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City.

Section 2. Safety Clause. The City Council hereby finds, determines, and declares that this Ordinance is promulgated under the general police power of the City of Black Hawk, that it is promulgated for the health, safety, and welfare of the public, and that this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of health and safety and for the protection of public convenience and welfare. The City Council further determines that the Ordinance bears a rational relation to the proper legislative object sought to be attained.

Section 3. Severability. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, or part of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall for any reason be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction invalid, such judgment shall not affect application to other persons or circumstances.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. The City Clerk is directed to post the Ordinance as required by the Charter. This Ordinance shall become effective upon posting by the City Clerk.

READ, PASSED AND ORDERED POSTED this 27th day of October, 2021.

ATTEST:

Melissa A. Greiner, CMC, City Clerk

#### **INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 27 day of October, 2021, by and between the CITY OF BLACK HAWK, a home rule municipality of the State of Colorado ("Black Hawk"), and Gilpin Ambulance Authority, a body corporate and politic of the State of Colorado (the "Authority").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to have maintenance service available from Black Hawk to assist in providing ambulance maintenance services;

WHEREAS, Black Hawk has a maintenance facility (the "Shop"), and has a staff of mechanics to provide maintenance services for Black Hawk vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Black Hawk is willing to make the Shop and staff of mechanics available to the Authority to provide maintenance services for vehicles used by the Authority, all subject to the terms and conditions herein below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### 1. Scope of Work and Consideration.

- a. Black Hawk shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment and maintenance necessary to service the Authority's vehicles, as the same are identified by the Authority from time to time (the "Authority's Vehicles"). In consideration for servicing the Authority's Vehicles, the Authority shall pay Black Hawk at a rate of One Hundred Fifteen Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$115.50) per hour billed in full one-hour increments for labor and associated administrative costs, plus reimbursement for the actual cost of parts.
- b. Black Hawk shall perform the basic service functions identified in **Exhibit A**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Maintenance Services"). The hours of operation of the staff of mechanics shall typically be Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. until 3:30 p.m., excluding City of Black Hawk holidays.
- 2. <u>Use of Personnel</u>. Black Hawk shall employ a full-time staff of mechanics to provide vehicle maintenance services at the Shop. The staff of mechanics shall make themselves available, as needed, following maintenance of Black Hawk vehicles, for maintenance and repair of the Authority's vehicles as more particularly set forth in Section 4.c. of this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Personnel are Black Hawk Employees</u>. The staff of mechanics shall at all times be Black Hawk employees. Black Hawk shall pay all insurance, worker's compensation, and other Black Hawk benefits to such employees. The staff of mechanic's shall be under the supervision and control of Black Hawk. The Authority shall report performance problems to the Public Works Director.

#### 4. <u>City Liaisons; Priority of Work.</u>

- a. The Authority and Black Hawk shall each establish one (1) person to be the liaison between the Authority and Black Hawk regarding the services required pursuant to Section 1 of this Agreement. The liaisons shall communicate directly with each other regarding necessary work pursuant to this Agreement. The Authority hereby identifies its liaison as its Executive Director. Black Hawk hereby identifies its liaison to be its Fleet Maintenance Supervisor.
- b. The Authority shall be responsible for bringing the vehicle to Black Hawk's maintenance facility and picking the vehicle up from Black Hawk's facility when the Maintenance Services have been completed. The Authority's liaison shall further be responsible for making an appointment for service, which appointment shall include the work needed and the Authority's desired time frame for completion of the work. There is no guarantee that indoor storage of vehicles will be available or provided when the vehicles are delivered to Black Hawk's facility for maintenance. In the event the Black Hawk shop is unable to provide the indoor storage of vehicles, Black Hawk's liaison shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Authority's representative that indoor storage is not available. The Authority shall ensure that all items subject to freezing have been removed from the vehicle when it is delivered.
- c. Black Hawk shall use its best efforts to complete work under this agreement in a timely manner. However, Black Hawk vehicles shall have priority over the Authority's Vehicles for which Maintenance Services are performed pursuant to this Agreement. Moreover, Black Hawk's liaison shall determine the priority of servicing all vehicles at his sole discretion. The Authority may identify if it deems work to be in the nature of an emergency, and Black Hawk shall use its best efforts to complete any such work as quickly as practicable under the circumstances.
- d. For purposes of inventory control, Black Hawk shall be solely responsible for obtaining any necessary parts (including tires) to perform the Fleet Maintenance Services. The Authority shall not order any parts separately for Maintenance Services. All parts removed (including tires) shall remain the property of the City of Black Hawk and shall be disposed of in a manner consistent with other similar parts.
- e. The Authority's liaison shall be responsible for notifying Black Hawk's liaison of any hazardous materials not evident from the nature of the services being provided pursuant to this Agreement, including, by way of example, blood, urine, or other materials not used in the standard functioning and maintenance of an ambulance.
- 5. <u>Shop; Maintenance; Utilities</u>. Black Hawk shall maintain the Shop and shall pay for such utilities (such as heat, power, and water) as may be required under such lease at no cost to the Authority. Black Hawk shall acquire and maintain all permits or approvals required for the Shop. Black Hawk shall handle hazardous materials and dispose of hazardous wastes from the Shop in compliance with applicable law.
  - 6. Tools and Special Tools. Black Hawk shall provide all tools and equipment

needed for Maintenance Services for the Shop at Black Hawk's expense. The staff of mechanics may use such tools and equipment for maintenance of the Authority's Vehicles.

- 7. Extraordinary Maintenance. In the event maintenance services are required for the Authority's Vehicles that cannot be completed in the Shop by the staff of mechanics in the desired time frame either because they are not identified in Exhibit A, or due to other shop priorities the Authority and the City shall determine by mutual consent how best to provide such services outside the scope of this Agreement. The City liaison will make reasonable efforts to contact the Authority representative prior to sending the vehicle to an outside facility. In the event that maintenance of the Authority's vehicles results in unusual quantities, forms, or compositions of hazardous materials or wastes that may result in unusual costs for disposal or treatment, the City shall, if practicable, consult with the Authority prior to treatment or disposal. If Black Hawk incurs such costs on the Authority's behalf, the Authority shall pay such extraordinary costs to Black Hawk in the month following the month in which the cost is billed to the Authority by Black Hawk.
  - 8. <u>Date of Commencement</u>. This Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2022.
- 9. <u>Payment Schedule</u>. Black Hawk shall provide the Authority with an invoice for payment on the fifth day of each month for the previous month's services, and the Authority shall remit the monthly fee within ten (10) business days thereafter, unless the Authority's regular monthly meeting occurs more than ten (10) business days after the date of the invoice, in which case the monthly fee shall be remitted within ten (10) business days after the Authority's regular monthly meeting, and approval by the Board.
- 10. <u>Control.</u> All services provided under this Agreement shall be governed by the ordinances of the City of Black Hawk, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement. Management of Black Hawk's employees shall rest exclusively with Black Hawk. Authority shall not attempt to directly or indirectly manage, discipline or direct employees of Black Hawk. In the event of substandard performance of an employee or agent of Black Hawk, Authority may demand forthwith correction of the problem.
  - 11. Term and Renewal.
  - a. The term of this Agreement shall be through and until December 31, 2022.
- b. The parties have the mutual option to renew this Agreement on the same terms and conditions for unlimited one-year terms.
- 12. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated without cause by either party for any reason by giving the other party written notice at least forty-five (45) days in advance of the termination date. If this Agreement is so terminated, Black Hawk will be paid for all services rendered up to the date of termination.
  - 13. Compliance with Laws; No Warranty.

- a. Black Hawk shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and codes (including procurement of required permits or certificates) in Black Hawk's performance hereunder, irrespective of whether a specification is furnished. This includes any applicable state or local law, rule or regulation affecting safety and health. If materials, services, or containers furnished are required to be constructed, packaged, labeled, or registered in a prescribed manner, Black Hawk shall comply with federal law and, in addition, with applicable state or local law.
- b. No warranties are provided by Black Hawk pursuant to this Agreement. Black Hawk shall perform its services with care, skill, and diligence. However, the Authority specifically waives any claims it may have against Black Hawk, except claims arising out of gross negligence by Black Hawk, or its employees.
- 14. <u>Indemnification</u>. To the extent permitted by law, each party hereto agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend all other parties hereto, their agents, assigns, employees, officers, and officials from and against all claims, demands, liabilities, suits, judgments and decrees, losses and costs and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever on account of claims made by a third party and which are caused directly and solely by the Indemnifying Party or its personnel, regardless of where such claim arose. No party hereto shall be responsible for indemnifying the other party from and against willful and wanton misconduct arising hereunder.

#### 15. <u>Insurance</u>.

- a. Each party hereto agrees to procure and maintain, at its own cost, a policy or policies of insurance sufficient to insure against all liability, claims, demands, and other obligations assumed by it pursuant to Section 14, above. More specifically, the parties hereto shall procure and maintain the minimum insurance coverage listed in subsection b. below. Such coverage shall be procured and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to Black Hawk and the Authority. All coverage shall be continuously maintained to cover all liability, claims, demands, and other obligations assumed by the parties pursuant to Section 14, above. In the case of any claims-made policy, the necessary retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage.
- b. The parties hereto shall procure and maintain at its sole and exclusive expense insurance coverage, including comprehensive liability, personal injury, property damage worker's compensation and, if applicable, emergency medical service professional liability with minimum combined single limits of six hundred thousand dollars (\$600,000) each occurrence and one million dollars (\$1,000,000) general aggregate. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision. The Authority's policy required by this Section 15 shall be endorsed to include the other's officers and employees as additional insured's. Every such policy required above shall be primary insurance. No additional insured endorsement to the policy required by this Section 15 shall contain any exclusion for bodily injury or property damage arising from completed operations.

c. The certificate of insurance provided by each party shall be completed by the other party as evidence that a policy or policies providing the required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits is in full force and effect, and shall be reviewed and approved by the other party. No other form of certificate shall be used. The certificate shall identify this Agreement and shall provide that the coverage afforded under the policies shall not be cancelled, terminated, or materially changed until at least thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the other party. The completed certificate of insurance shall be sent to:

City of Black Hawk P.O. Box 68 Black Hawk, Colorado 80422 Attn: City Clerk

- d. Failure on the part of either party to procure or maintain a policy or policies providing the required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits shall constitute a material breach of agreement upon which the other party may immediately terminate this Agreement, or at its discretion, the non-breaching party may procure or renew any such policy or any extended reporting period thereto and may pay any and all premiums in connection therewith, and all monies so paid by the non-breaching party shall be repaid by the other upon demand.
- e. Both parties reserve the right to request and receive a certified copy of any policy and any endorsement thereto.
- f. Black Hawk and the Authority further understand and agree that Black Hawk and the Authority, their officers, and their employees are relying on, and do not waive or intend to waive by any provision of this Agreement, the monetary limitations or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, 24-10-101 et seq., C.R.S., as from time to time amended, or otherwise available to the Owner, its officers or employees.
- 16. <u>Notices</u>. Any notices or demand under which the terms of this agreement and under any statute must or may be given or made by the Black Hawk or Authority shall be in writing and shall be given or made by personal service, telegram, first class mail, or by certified or registered mail to the parties:

City of Black Hawk P.O. Box 68 201 Selak Black Hawk, CO 80422

Gilpin Ambulance Authority P.O. Box 638 Black Hawk, CO 80422

17. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision of this Agreement is declared or determined to be unlawful, invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect in any manner, the legality of the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and each provision of the

Agreement will be and is deemed to be separate and severable from each other provision.

Jurisdiction. This Agreement is made in and subject to the laws of the State of Colorado. Any disputes shall be brought in the District Court in and for the County of Gilpin, State of Colorado.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above-written.

#### $\mathbf{C}$

	David D. Spellman, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Melissa A. Greiner, City Clerk	•
	GILPIN AMBULANCE AUTHORITY
	Judell
	Jim Johnson, President
ATTEST:	

# EXHIBIT A TYPICAL FLEET MAINTENANCE SERVICE

- 1) Lube, Oil and filter changes
- 2) Tire repair and Tire replacement and balancing
- 3) Brake repairs
- 4) Tune-ups
- 5) Replacement of belts and hoses
- 6) Fuel injection cleaning
- 7) Replacement of starters and alternators
- 8) Minor exhaust repairs
- 9) Head light, tail light, and emergency equipment repairs or replacement
- 10) Cooling system repairs including water pumps, heater cores, radiators
- 11) Suspension repairs, springs, struts, shocks, ball joints, tie rod ends, etc.
- 12) Vehicle chassis electrical system
- 13) Hydraulic repairs or replacements
- 14) Welding and Machine work
- 15) Bumpers, Front and rear replacements



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/09/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

	ne terms and conditions of the policy ertificate holder in lieu of such endors				ndors	ement. A sta	tement on th	is certificate does not co	onfer r	ights to the	
	DUCER		(5)		CONTA NAME:	CT Kathy Fu	ıller				
	SIN & CO INSURANCE				NAME: Ratify Fuller PHONE (AIC No Ext): (303) 674-6688  FAX (AIC No): (303) 670-1760						
1000	886 Meadow Dr				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (303) 674-6688 FAX (A/C, No): (303) 670-1760  E-MAIL ADDRESS: kathy@gysinins.com						
Evergreen, CO 80439				ADDRESS: Ratify@gysifilis.com							
Evergreen, CO 60439				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg					NAIC#		
INSU	INSURED										
Gilpin Ambulance Authority				INSURER B : INSURER C :							
P.O. BOX 638				INSURER D :							
1 .O. BOX 636					INSURER E :						
BLACK HAWK, Co 80422											
CO		TIFI		NUMBER:	moorten't i			REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR LTR			WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE S DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000	
Α				VFNU-TR-0002152-00/0		01/01/2021	01/01/2022	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
									\$	3,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								\$ \$	3,000,000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS HIRED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	1,000,000	
А									\$	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
				VFNU-TR-0002152-00/0	00 0	01/01/2021	01/01/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
								\$			
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE S	s	1,000,000	
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			VFNU-TR-0002152-00/000		00 01/01/2021	01/01/2022		\$	2,000,000	
DED RETENTION\$									\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER			
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ((Mandatory in NH)									\$		
		N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	ttach A	CORD 101, Additional Remarks S	chedule	, if more space is	required)				
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION					
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.											
						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
P O BOX 68				Kathy Fuller							
	BLACKHAMK Co. 80422					to the truller					